“gross weight” means the combined weight of the vehicle and load; 

“heavy vehicle” means a vehicle, object, or contrivance for moving loads having a 
registered gross weight, including the vehicle, object or contrivance and load, greater 
than two thousand, two hundred and seventy two decimal seven three (2,272.73) 
kilograms, road building machines or motor vehicles engaged in the reconstruction or 
maintenance (including winter maintenance) of roads listed in Schedule “E”, motor 
vehicles used exclusively for the transportation of milk from properties abutting the